105. Liabilities under the conditional arrangements for the European Union

previously disclosed as advance receipts are now presented as other current and non -

current liabilities in the amount of $59.7 million and $9.7 million, respectively.

106. To conform with the current presentation, a subsidy for after -service health

insurance (previously reported as non-employee compensation and allowances) in the

amount of $62.7 million has been restated as employee salaries, allowances and

benefits.

107. An allocation expense in the amount of $8.5 million has been reclassified from

other operating expenses to grants and other transfers.

108. There is no impact on the overall financial position and performance of the

Organization as a result of the reclassifications described above. The effect of the

increase in actuarial losses of $51.2 million is an increase in employee benefits

liabilities and a corresponding decrease in net assets.

(Thousands of United States dollars)

As reported

31 December 2015

Prior-period

reclassifications/

adjustments

As restated

31 December 2015

Statement of financial position extract

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 485 712  (38 568) 447 144

Advance receipts 82 918 (59 654) 23 264

Employee benefits liabilities 200 153 40 446 240 599

Other liabilities 11 504 59 654 71 158

Non-current liabilities

Advance receipts 9 696 (9 696) –

Employee benefits liabilities 3 980 172 49 346 4 029 518

Other liabilities 74 699 9 696 84 395

Total net assets 2 498 804 (51 224) 2 447 580

Operations of the United Nations as reported in volume I

Notes to the 2016 financial statements (continued) A/72/5 (Vol. I)

17-11472 203/281

As reported

31 December 2015

Prior-period

reclassifications/

adjustments

As restated

31 December 2015

Statement of financial performance extract

Expenses

Employee salaries, allowances and benefits 2 564 948 (62 742) 2 502 206

Non-employee compensation and allowances 64 158 62 742 126 900

Grants and other transfers 1 313 357 8 485 1 321 842

Other operating expenses 746 692 (8 485) 738 207

Statement of changes in net assets extract

Changes in net assets

Actuarial gains/(losses) on employee benefits

liabilities 810 130 (51 224) 758 906

Statement of cash flows extract

Non-cash movements

Actuarial (loss)/gain on employee benefits

liabilities 810 130 (51 224) 758 906

Changes in liabilities

Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits

liabilities (567 283) 51 224 (516 059)

  Note 5

Segment reporting

109. A segment is a distinguishable activity or group of activities for which

financial information is reported separately in order to evaluate an entity’s past

performance in achieving its objectives and to make decisions about the future

allocation of resources.

110. In order to provide details on how the Organization’s activities are managed

and financed, segment reporting information by fund group for the statement of

financial performance and the statement of financial position is presented through

seven segments as follows.

Segment Activities in segment